
TOWN OF LITTLE COMPTON, RHODE ISLAND
Founded 1675

REPORT OF THE LITTLE COMPTON BUDGET COMMITTEE
to the

ANNUAL FINANCIAL TOWN MEETING

TOWN OF LITTLE COMPTON
Tuesday, June 17, 2025

at 7:00PM

Location: Wilbur McMahon School Gymatorium
28 Commons

Transportation Available to Financial Town Meeting - June 17th
The Little Compton Community Bus will provide transportation to and from the Financial 

Town Meeting on June 17th. To reserve your seat, please call the Little Compton Commuinity 
Bus line at (401) 777-9700 by 4:00pm on Sunday, June 15th. 

Please bring this report with you for use during the Financial Town Meeting.

The Little Compton Budget Committee’s Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, May 27, 2025
at 7:00pm in the Wilbur McMahon School Gymatorium. 

Please monitor the Town website for further information on the meeting. 
www.littlecomptonri.org



2

Little Compton Financial Town Meeting Procedures
June 17, 2025

Scott A. Morrison
Town Moderator

The quorum for the Financial Town Meeting (“FTM”) is (5) percent of registered voters, as provided by Section 305 
of the Little Compton Home Rule Charter. Please make every effort to remain until the end of the meeting. Our 
business is not complete until the tax levy and borrowing authority are approved. 
Seating: Please remain seated during the meeting, except for purposes of debate and voting. The votes of anyone 
standing in back or along the side will not be recognized. In addition, non-voters should be seated in the roped-off 
area on the bleachers, unless the Moderator has previously given individuals permission to be seated elsewhere. 

Powers of the Moderator: Charter Section 305 provides that the “Town Moderator shall have all authority 
conferred upon Moderators by State law in conducting and managing the business of Town Meetings”. Section 45-
3-18 of the Rhode Island General Laws reads, in its entirety: “Every Moderator has the power to manage and 
regulate the business of each meeting, conforming to law, and to maintain peace and good order at the meeting”.

Motions and Amendments: The Charter, Section 502(a), provides that the Budget Committee “shall have the 
primary responsibility for evaluation of all requests for appropriation by the Financial Town Meeting, and for 
presenting the proposed budget to the Annual Financial Town Meeting”. Thus, the Budget Committee will be 
recognized for the purposes of making the first motion (or “main motion”) on each warrant article involving the 
appropriation of funds. That motion, after receiving a second, will of course be subject to amendment. We will deal 
with and dispose of one amendment at a time. That is, we will not act on amendments to amendments. Any 
substantial amendment should be prepared and presented to the Moderator in written form. 
A motion for adoption of warrant articles in a group is permitted under Section 304 of the Home Rule Charter. 
However, amendment and debate of individual warrant items within such a grouping are also permitted. 
Amendments may also be offered to separate one or more warrant articles from a motion involving a group of 
articles. Furthermore, amendments that encompass several articles may also be proposed. Finally, Section 304 
provides that “the order of items to be considered…may be changed by two-thirds of the electors present and 
voting.”

Discussion and debate: If you wish to make a motion or speak to a motion, please come to a microphone on the 
floor. Please identify yourself when you speak. State law provides that all electors who “deserve to be heard” on a 
motion are entitled to be heard, but electors are not entitled to be heard repeatedly or interminably. If you have 
been heard once on a question, you will not be recognized again unless and until all others speaking to that 
question have been heard. Any questions for town officials or others should be addressed to and through the 
Moderator. All voters are expected to conduct themselves in a respectful and civil manner. Comments directed at 
personalities will not be tolerated. 

Voting: I will first ask for a voice vote on a question, calling for “ayes” and “nays”. If conclusive, I will declare the 
results of the vote. If I am in doubt on a voice vote, I will call for a standing vote, which will be counted by the tellers,
two of whom will count each section. Remain standing until you are instructed by the tellers to be seated. Please be 
patient so that we can achieve an accurate vote count. Once I have declared the outcome of a voice vote or 
standing vote, there is no opportunity for a recount. 

Vote by ballot: State law provides that “a vote shall be taken by ballot, if a ballot is called for and the call is 
seconded by at least one-fifth (1/5) of the electors who are qualified to vote on the pending question”. A motion for 
a vote by ballot must be made before I have called for and concluded a vote by other means, such as a 
voice or standing vote. The tellers will direct you to the outside aisles. You’ll then be handed a ballot. Mark it “yes” 
or “no” at one of the voting booths, insert it into the voting machine, and then return to your seat by the center aisle. 



3



4



5

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

28 172,315 184,829 7.26%
30 16,000 20,000 25.00%
31 9,500 10,000 5.26%
36 250,000 374,774 39.94%
38 88,094 90,773 3.04%
39 20,428 21,128 3.43%
40 96,304 97,706 1.46%
41 37,000 41,000 10.81%
42 50,500 64,000 26.73%
47 173,257 190,257 9.81%
48 123,000 128,000 4.06%
49 171,420 160,000 -6.66%
61 6,525 6,848 4.95%

1,214,343 1,390,315 13.51%

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

57 169,000 272,910 61.49%

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

25 8,571,725 8,863,976 3.41%
8,050,425 8,261,138 2.62%

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

19 1,242,309 1,422,966 14.54%
19 252,281 272,602 8.05%
20 62,880 65,280 3.82%
21 1,159,381 1,363,996 17.65%
22 140,000 140,000 0.00%

2,856,851 3,264,844 14.28%

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

35 10,000 25,000 150.00%
50 54,400 49,000 -9.93%
53 257,293 261,793 1.75%
54 273,104 334,787 22.59%
55 266,300 275,800 3.57%
56 35,000 40,000 14.29%
60 9,000 9,000 0.00%
62 8,950 12,750 42.46%

914,047 1,008,130 10.29%

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

23 1,000 1,000 0.00%
24 18,915 18,915 0.00%
45 160,595 170,231 6.00%
45 795,789 852,278 7.10%
46 258,319 319,215 23.57%
52 416,819 542,226 26.15%

1,651,437 1,903,865 14.20%

958,293

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

18,915
170,231

1,000

917,278
319,215
542,226

1,968,865

40,000
9,000
12,750

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

8,863,976
8,261,138

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

1,422,966
272,602
65,280

1,363,996
140,000

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

3,264,844

25,000
49,000
261,793
284,950
275,800

41,000
64,000
190,257
128,000
160,000
6,848

1,014,541

169,000
FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

Leonard Corrao
OPEB Health Benefits
Active Health Benefits
F.I.C.A. Misc. Benefits
Pension

General Government
Town Clerk
Board of Canvassers
Budget Committee
Capital Expenditure
Town Administrator
Town Council
Building Dept/Zoning Official

Summary of Fiscal Year 2026 (FY 2026) Proposed Budget

184,829
20,000

90,773

10,000
0

21,128
97,706

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

Inspectors
Advisory Boards
Insurance
Legal Services
Incidental & Emergency
Probate Judge

Information Technologies
Computer Services

School

Transfer Station
Department of Public Works
Highway Department
Tree Warden

School Department
Town Contribution
NOTE:  Town portion is 
$8,261,138 (2.62% Increase)

Public Safety
Police Department
Dispatchers
Public Safety Complex
Fire Department
Ambulance Reimbursement

Wastewater Treatment Facility
Town Hall

Street Lights
I.O.O.F./32 Commons Mtg Hall

Employee Benefits
Alfred Texceira

Public Works



6

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

33 130,367 140,599 7.85%
34 45,000 65,000 44.44%
32 135,159 149,626 10.70%
58 35,000 45,000 28.57%

345,526 400,225 15.83%

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

17 16,000 16,000 0.00%
18 7,731 31,500 307.45%
17 0 31,800 100.00%
14 30,000 30,000 0.00%
15 30,000 37,500 25.00%

83,731 146,800 75.32%

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

43 316,200 316,200 0.00%
44 14,000 14,000 0.00%
64 62,000 63,000 1.61%
63 175,000 100,000 -42.86%

567,200 493,200 -13.05%

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

59 193,410 202,401 4.65%

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

8 10,000 10,000 0.00%
9 15,000 28,000 86.67%
10 750 750 0.00%
11 1,000 1,000 0.00%
12 1,000 1,500 50.00%
16 0 11,900 100.00%
6 15,000 15,000 0.00%
7 0 31,000 100.00%
13 0 1,078 100.00%

42,750 100,228 134.45%

Article FY 2025 (Approved) FY 2026 (Requested) % Increase/Decrease

37 236,114 232,260 1.63%
26 852,588 652,000 -23.53%

1,088,702 884,260 -18.78%

TOTAL BUDGET 17,698,722 18,931,154 6.96%

Proposed FY 2026 Budget 18,931,154
FTM FY 2025 Budget 17,698,722
INCREASE $ 1,232,432
% Increase is 6.96% 6.963395436

Recommended Budget
LC Budget Committee Recommended Budget

18,346,633
INCREASE $

% Increase
647,911

3.66%

31,000
1,078

100,228

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

232,260
652,000

$884,260

$18,346,633

10,000
28,000
750

1,000
1,500
11,900
15,000

37,500

146,800

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

316,200
14,000

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

140,599

63,000
0

393,200

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

45,000
149,626
45,000

380,225

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

16,000
31,500
31,800
30,000

202,401

FY 2026 BudCom Recommedation

350th funding request
Police/Fire Detail/350th
Wildlife Clinic

Capital Borrowing-Town
Bond Debt-School

Civic Recreation
Tennis Courts

Library

Brownell House
Friends of LC Wellness Ctr. 
East Bay Comm Action
Preservation Coalition
Eastern RI Cons. District
Stay at Home in LC

Auditing

Senior Citizens Services
Director of Social Services
Director of Senior Services
LC Comm. Ctr. Meals
Food Bank

Town Beach
Beach Capital Budget

Public Welfare

Parks and Recreation

Tax Assessor
Tax Assessor-Revaluation

Financial 

Finance Department

Library

Grants/Charitable

Debt Service

Comparison



7

ARTICLE NO.
1

2

3

4

5

ARTICLE NO. APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

6
$15,000 $15,000 $15,000 

7
$0 $31,000 $31,000

LITTLE COMPTON'S 350TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand ($15,000.00) Dollars to assist in funding of Little 
Compton's 350th anniversary celebration in 2025. 

To authorize and direct the Town Finance Director to receive funds from the State of Rhode Island, the Federal 
Government, private and other sources, and to credit these funds to the proper appropriated Town accounts or to other 
Town Meeting designated accounts.  Said funds so received would reimburse the Town for specific expenditures, or be in 
anticipation of specific expenditures within said accounts. The expenditure of said funds so received exceeding 
$300,000, in total, from one source, or for one project or purpose, shall only be spent as authorized by vote of the Town 
Meeting or a Special Town Meeting. All other monies would continue to be deposited into the General Fund.

[REMOVED BY TOWN COUNCIL ON 5/20/2025]

[REMOVED BY TOWN COUNCIL ON 5/20/2025]

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE WITH INCREASE TO $1,000,000.00

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

To authorize the Reserve Fund to receive up to One Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars from the accumulated 
revenues from the lease of the cell tower located at the Transfer Station, subject in all respects to the conditions of the 
Little Compton Town Charter, Section 512, to authorize expenditures from the Reserve Fund in the current fiscal year are 
to be reimbursed from the cell tower lease revenues in the coming fiscal year.

Note: This article was submitted by the Town Council on behalf of the LC350 Committee.

Total Voting Amount:

Total Voting Amount:

POLICE AND FIRE DETAILS FOR LITTLE COMPTON'S 350TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION

To see if the town will appropriate the sum of Thirty-One Thousand ($31,000.00) Dollars to cover the cost of providing 
police and fire details for events scheduled for the Little Compton 350th anniversary celebration. 

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

To authorize the Town Finance Director to accept private donations to all private funds set up by the Little Compton Town 
Council.  Said funds to be expended only after approval of the various committees and authorization and approval of the 
Town Council.



8

ARTICLE NO. APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
8

$10,000 $10,000 $10,000

9 FRIENDS OF L.C. WELLNESS CENTER, INC.
Total Voting Amount: $15,000 $28,000 $28,000

10
$750 $750 $750

11
$1,000 $1,000 $1,000

12
$1,000 $1,500 $1,500

13
$0 $1,078 $1,078

14
 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000Total Voting Amount:

Total Voting Amount:

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Thirty Thousand ($30,000.00) dollars as a donation to the Little Compton 
Community Center in support of the Senior Meal Program which provides food to Little Compton citizens.  

Note: This article was submitted by the Town Council on behalf of a private organization.
Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Note: This article was submitted by the Town Council on behalf of a private organization.

SENIOR MEAL PROGRAM (LITTLE COMPTON COMMUNITY CENTER)

WILDLIFE CLINIC OF RHODE ISLAND

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Thousand, Seventy-Eight ($1,078.00) dollars in support of the Wildlife 
Clinic of Rhode Island who serves Little Compton wildlife needs. 

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

PREVENTION COALITION

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Thousand ($1,000.00) dollars as a donation to the Prevention Coalition 
to offset expenses to operate programs for youth in our community. 

Total Voting Amount:

Note: This article was submitted by the Town Council on behalf of a private organization.

Total Voting Amount:

Note: This article was submitted by the Town Council on behalf of a private organization.
Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Note: This article was submitted by the Town Council on behalf of a private organization.
Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

BROWNELL HOUSE

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand ($10,000.00) Dollars for the repair and maintenance of the 
Brownell House.

EASTERN RI CONSERVATION DISTRICT

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Thousand, Five Hundred ($1,500.00) dollars as a donation to the 
Eastern Rhode Island Conservation District.

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Twenty-Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) as a donation to the Friends of Little 
Compton Wellness Center, Inc. 

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

EAST BAY COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Seven Hundred, Fifty ($750.00) dollars as a donation to the East Bay 
Community Action Program to help defray the cost of providing services and programs that benefit Little Compton 
citizens. 

Note: This article was submitted by the Town Council on behalf of a private organization.

Note: This article was submitted by the Town Council on behalf of a private organization.



9

ARTICLE NO. APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
15

$30,000 $37,500 $37,500

16
$0 $11,900 $11,900

17
$16,000 $47,800 $47,800

$16,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 
$0.00 $31,200.00 $31,200.00 
$0.00 $600.00 $600.00 

$16,000.00 $47,800.00 $47,800.00 

18
$7,731 $31,500 $31,500

$31,200.00 $31,200.00 
$300.00 $300.00 

$7,731.00 $31,500.00 $31,500.00 

19
$1,494,590 $1,695,568 $1,695,568

$96,516 $98,447 $98,447
$734,398 $896,012 $896,012
$52,258 $52,486 $52,486

$134,800 $141,600 $141,600
$23,000 $23,000 $23,000
$20,000 $11,500 $11,500
$91,660 $100,540 $100,540
$4,500 $4,500 $4,500
$2,500 $3,000 $3,000

Total Voting Amount:

Salary, Chief
Salaries

Holiday Pay

Total Voting Amount:

Total Voting Amount:

Total Voting Amount:

Salary
Phone

SOCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Thirty One Thousand, Five Hundred ($31,500.00) dollars for the salary and 
phone of the Social Services Director for the ensuing year, distribution as follows: 

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Estimated Distribution:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

To see if the Town will appropriate the following sum of One Million, Six Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Five Hundred 
Sixty Eight ($1,695,568.00) dollars for the Little Compton Police Department for the ensuing year. The estimated 
distribution is as follows:

Uniforms
Training/Education

Maint,Gas,Off Sup & Tele
Shift differential

Convention expenses

Total Voting Amount:

Note: This article was submitted by the Town Council on behalf of a private organization.
Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

SENIOR CITIZENS SERVICES

Senior Citizen Services
Salary, Director Senior Services

Note: This article was submitted by a private organization. 

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Forty Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred ($47,800.00) dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, for Senior Citizens Services and the payment of salary and department expenses for a 
Director of Senior Services, as follows:

STAY AT HOME IN LITTLE COMPTON, INC.

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Eleven-Thousand Nine Hundred ($11,900.00) to support Stay at Home in 
Little Compton, Inc. 

LITTLE COMPTON FOOD BANK

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Thirty Seven Thousand, Five Hundred ($37,500.00) dollars as a donation to 
the Little Compton Food Bank to assist in providing food to Little Compton citizens. 

Phone

Court, OT,Vac,SkLv&OOR Pay



10

ARTICLE NO. APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

19 (Con't) 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
$36,415 $48,595 $48,595
$6,000 $6,000 $6,000

$34,262 $30,786 $30,786
$6,000 $6,500 $6,500

SUBTOTAL: $1,242,309 $1,422,966 $1,422,966

$169,189 $187,180 $187,180
$34,800 $40,050 $40,050
$11,200 $11,400 $11,400
$24,000 $24,000 $24,000
$2,200 $2,200 $2,200
$8,892 $4,772 $4,772
$2,000 $3,000 $3,000

$252,281 $272,602 $272,602
$1,494,590 $1,695,568 $1,695,568

$287,295 $303,964 $303,964 
$144,155 $153,064 $153,064 
$89,500 $113,378 $113,378 

$0 $0 $0 
$2,015,540 $2,265,974 $2,265,974 

20
$62,880 $65,280 $65,280

 

21
$1,159,381 $1,363,996 $1,363,996

96,516 98,447 98,447
25,000 25,000 25,000

706,581 834,113 834,113
13,185 16,069 16,069
46,819 58,632 58,632

132,860 165,435 165,435
21,120 25,800 25,800
16,800 19,000 19,000
2,500 2,500 2,500

22,000 25,000 25,000
12,000 12,000 12,000
16,000 33,000 33,000
5,000 6,000 6,000

Holiday Pay
Vac, Sick & Overtime Repl.

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Sixty Five Thousand, Two Hundred Eighty ($65,280.00) dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, for the heat, electricity and maintenance for the Public Safety Complex. 

Ambulance Reimbursement
Total Police Dept. 

Weekend Replacement
Differential

Service Contracts
Accreditation

Longevity

Training

Service Contracts
Phone/Security

PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Million, Three Hundred Sixty Three Thousand, Nine Hundred Ninety Six 
($1,363,996.00) Dollars to maintain the Little Compton Fire Department for the ensuing year. The estimated distribution is 
as follows:

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Total Voting Amount:

Uniform Allowance
Part-Timers Clothing

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Clerk-Typist/Dispatchers:
Salaries

Vacation & SkLv Rep Pay
Holidays

SUBTOTAL:
TOTAL REQUESTED:

Longevity
Training/Education

Cardiac/Paramedic Incent.

Dept. Expenses

Pension
FICA

Amounts from other Town Articles Active employees only OPEB not included

Animal Control Fees & Expenses

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Estimated Distribution: 
Salary, Chief

Salaries, Part-Time
Salaries, Firefighters       

Longevity

Health



11

ARTICLE NO. APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

21 (Con't) 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
43,000 43,000 43,000

1,159,381 1,363,996 1,363,996

$250,510 $265,052 $265,052 
$103,015 $113,410 $113,410 
$71,000 $92,478 $92,478 

$140,000 $140,000 $140,000 
$1,723,906 $1,974,936 $1,974,936 

22
$140,000 $140,000 $140,000

23 ALFRED TEXCEIRA
Total Voting Amount: $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

24 LEONARD CORRAO 
Total Voting Amount: $18,915 $18,915 $18,915

25
Total Voting Amount: $8,571,725 $8,863,976 $8,863,976

Town Share: $8,050,425 $8,261,138 $8,261,138
Included in Pension Stroke: $78,687 $137,349 $137,349

26 SCHOOL RENOVATION PROJECT-BOND DEBT
Total Voting Amount: $852,588 $652,000 $652,000

27

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Active employees only OPEB not included

Pension
FICA

Total Fire Dept. 
Ambulance Reimbursement

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Amounts from other Town Articles

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Six Hundred, Fifty-Two Thousand ($652,000.00) Dollars for the annual 
principal and interest payments on the bond issued to fund the school renovation. 

Health

Vehicle Maintenance/repair/fuel
TOTAL REQUESTED: 

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT 
To see if the Town will appropriate for the School Department the use of all additional funds received from other sources 
allocated for the school department. 

To see if the Town will appropriate Eighteen Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifteen ($18,915.00) Dollars to pay the salary for 
disabled fire fighter Leonard Corrao for the ensuing year.

To see if the Town will authorize the Ambulance Reimbursement Fund to receive and expend monies up to One Hundred 
Forty Thousand ($140,000) Dollars from reimbursement payments received from third party billers.  All revenues 
generated by said reimbursement payments shall be deposited in the Ambulance Reimbursement Fund and expended by 
the Town Council for Fire Department equipment and other related expenses.

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars, to add to the pension of Alfred Texceira 
as per the agreement dated May 31, 1989.

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

AMBULANCE REIMBURSEMENT 

Note: See detailed school budget on pages 24-26

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:



12

ARTICLE NO. APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
28

Total Voting Amount: $172,315 $184,829 $184,829

$70,000 $72,800 $72,800
$44,596 $48,776 $48,776
$40,158 $44,299 $44,299
$1,561 $1,954 $1,954

$14,000 $15,000 $15,000
$2,000 $2,000 $2,000

$172,315 $184,829 $184,829

29

 

30
$16,000 $20,000 $20,000

31
$9,500 $10,000 $10,000

32 TOWN FINANCE DIRECTOR
$135,159 $149,626 $149,626

$71,000 $70,890 $70,890
40,159 $44,299 $44,299

0 $2,437 $2,437
15,000 $15,000 $15,000
2,000 $10,000 $10,000
7,000 $7,000 $7,000

$135,159 $149,626 $149,626

Estimated Distribution:

BUDGET COMMITTEE

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand ($10,000.00) Dollars in support of the Budget Committee's 
communications and publication expenses, and for secretarial services. 

BOARD OF CANVASSERS

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand ($20,000.00) Dollars, or so much as may be necessary, 
for the Board of Canvassers, for salaries, election expenses and supplies. 

TOWN CLERK

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Hundred, Eighty Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Twenty-Nine 
($184,829.00) Dollars for the Town Clerk's office for the ensuing year. The distribution to be as follows: 

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Hundred Forty Nine Thousand, Six Hundred Twenty Six ($149.626.00) 
Dollars to run the Finance Director's Office for the ensuing year. The distribution is as follows:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

TOWN CLERK

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Estimated Distribution:
Salary, Town Clerk

Salary, Deputy Town Clerk
Salary, Full time clerk

Longevity
OT, office exp, dog lic. & tags

Document preservation
TOTAL REQUESTED:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Salary, Finance Director
Salary,Clerk

Longevity
Service Contracts
Training/Education

Department Expenses
TOTAL REQUESTED:

To see if the Town will appropriate for the Town Clerk’s office use all additional monies received to repair and maintain 
Town Records, pursuant to Section 42-8.1-20, RI Historical Records Trust and Section 34-13-7,c General Laws of Rhode 
Island, 1956 as amended.



13

ARTICLE NO. APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
33

$130,367 $140,599 $140,599

$69,500 $72,300 $72,300
$40,158 $44,299 $44,299

Longevity $2,209 $0 $0
$6,000 $6,000 $6,000
$4,000 $4,000 $4,000
$6,000 $6,000 $6,000
$2,500 $8,000 $8,000

$130,367 $140,599 $140,599

34 TOWN RE-EVALUATION 2027
$45,000 $65,000 $45,000

35
$10,000 $25,000 $25,000

36
$250,000 $375,774 $0

37
$236,114 $232,260 $232,260

38
$88,094 $90,773 $90,773

To see if the Town will appropriate Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy-Four ($375,774.00) 
Dollars for a capital expenditure fund to be used for the general repairs and improvements to Town buildings and for any 
capital improvement deemed necessary.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BOND DEBT

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand, Two Hundred Sixty ($232,260.00) 
Dollars for the annual principal and interest payments on the bond issued to fund capital improvement projects.   

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

NOTE: The Town Council voted on 5/8/2025 to reduce Article 36 from the original request of $400,000.00 to $375,774.00 and apply the difference of $24,226.00 to Article 
#53 (Pension). 

Tax Maps & Engineering
TOTAL REQUESTED:

TAX ASSESSOR
Total Voting Amount:

Estimated Distribution:
Salary, Assessor

Salary, Clerk 

Department Expenses
Training/Education
Service Contracts

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE WITH DECREASE

Total Voting Amount:

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE WITH DECREASE

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Sixty Five Thousand ($65,000.00) Dollars to be held in a special fund 
toward conducting the town's full revaluation in 2027 in accordance with section 44-5-11.6 of the General Laws of Rhode 
Island.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

To see if the Town will appropriate a sum not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars, or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, to pay maintenance contract obligations on the Wastewater Treatment Facility. 

Total Voting Amount:

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Hundred Forty Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety Nine ($140,599.00) 
Dollars for the Office of the Tax Assessor for the ensuing year. The distribution is as follows:

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Ninety Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy Three ($90,773.00), or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, to cover the expenses incurred through the use of a Town Administrator. The estimated 
distribution is as follows: 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE



14

ARTICLE NO. APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

38 (Con't) 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026

$78,914 $80,493 $80,493
$780 $780 $780

$6,500 $7,500 $7,500
$1,900 $2,000 $2,000
$88,094 $90,773 $90,773

39
$20,428 $21,128 $21,128

$5,200 $5,200 $5,200
$8,528 $8,528 $8,528
$3,800 $4,500 $4,500
$2,900 $2,900 $2,900
$20,428 $21,128 $21,128

40
$96,304 $97,706 $97,706

$82,054 $83,456 $83,456
$14,250 $14,250 $14,250
$96,304 $97,706 $97,706

41
$37,000 $41,000 $41,000

42
Total Voting Amount: $50,500 $64,000 $64,000

$1,000 $1,000 $1,000
$0 $2,000 $2,000

$8,500 $18,500 $18,500
$5,000 $5,000 $5,000
$9,000 $10,500 $10,500
$20,000 $20,000 $20,000
$7,000 $7,000 $7,000
$50,500 $64,000 $64,000

BUILDING DEPARTMENT/ZONING OFFICIAL 

TOWN COUNCIL

INDEPENDENT INSPECTORS

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Forty One Thousand ($41,000.00) Dollars, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary, to pay the fees of independent inspectors to perform electrical, mechanical and plumbing inspections. 

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Sixty Four Thousand ($64,000.00) Dollars for the use of various boards to 
the Town Council for the ensuing year. The estimated distribution is as follows: 

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Ninety Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred Six ($97,706.00) Dollars, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary, for the services of a building official for the ensuing year. The estimated distribution 
is as follows:

Estimated Distribution:

TOTAL REQUESTED:

Estimated Distribution:
Salary

Total Voting Amount:

Building Official, Salary
Expenses - Mileage, Tele., Office 

Phone/Security
Admin. Assistant
Dept. Expenses

TOTAL REQUESTED:
Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Estimated Distribution:
Salary, President

PT Clerk Planning and Zoning
LC Housing Trust

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Salary, Council Members (4)
Dept. Expense

Town Code Additions
TOTAL REQUESTED:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Twenty One Thousand, One Hundred Twenty-Eight ($21,128.00) Dollars for 
the salaries and expenses of the Town Council for the ensuing year. The distribution is as follows:

ADVISORY BOARDS

Conservation Commission

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Estimated Distribution:
Charter Review Commission

Historic Preservation Adv. Committee
Planning Board

Zoning Board of Review

TOTAL REQUESTED:



15

APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
43

$316,200 $316,200 $316,200

44
$14,000 $14,000 $14,000

45
$956,384 $1,022,509 $1,087,509

$795,789 $852,278 $917,278 
$160,595 $170,231 $170,231 

Total: $956,384 $1,022,509 $1,087,509

46
$258,319 $319,215 $319,215

Breakdown:
Police $69,500 $92,507 $92,507

Dispatch $20,000 $20,871 $20,871
Fire $71,000 $92,478 $92,478

Municipal $97,796 $113,359 $113,359
Total: $258,296 $319,215 $319,215

47
$173,257 $190,257 $190,257

48
$123,000 $128,000 $128,000

$85,000 $95,000 $95,000
$38,000 $33,000 $33,000
$123,000 $128,000 $128,000

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Hundred Ninety Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty Seven ($190,257.00) 
Dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the Town's insurance coverage.

TOWN BEACH

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Sixteen Thousand, Two Hundred ($316,200.00) Dollars, 
generated by the current fiscal year's Town Beach revenues, for the operation of the Town Beaches in the ensuing fiscal 
year.

BEACH CAPITAL BUDGET

LEGAL SERVICES

Active Employees
Retired Employees

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Hundred, Twenty Eight Thousand ($128,000.00) Dollars for legal 
services for the ensuing year. Distribution as follows: 

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Town Solicitor
Other legal services & litigation

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Estimated Distribution:

TOWN'S INSURANCE COVERAGE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Million, Twenty Two Thousand, Five Hundred Nine ($1,022,509.00) 
Dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to pay Health Insurance Benefits for the Town Employees, both active 
and retired. 

F.I.C.A. MISC. BENEFITS

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Nineteen, Two Hundred Fifteen ($319,215.00) Dollars, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary, for the Town's matching portion of F.I.C.A..

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Fourteen Thousand ($14,000.00) Dollars to add to the 2025/2026 Capital 
Budget spread to help cover future lot repairs. 

HEALTH BENEFITS

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

TOTAL REQUESTED:

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE WITH INCREASE



16

APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
49

$171,420 $160,000 $160,000

50
$54,400 $49,000 $49,000

51
 

52
$416,819 $542,226 $542,226

$398,819 $524,226 $524,226
$18,000 $18,000 $18,000

$416,819 $542,226 $542,226

$126,705 $135,614 $135,614
$17,450 $17,450 $17,450

$103,015 $113,410 $113,410
$72,962 $120,403 $120,403
$78,687 $137,349 $137,349
$398,819 $524,226 $524,226

53
$257,293 $261,793 $261,793

$115,568 $115,568 $115,568 
$120,000 $120,000 $120,000 
$21,725 $26,225 $26,225 

$257,293 $261,793 $261,793

Total:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:
TRANSFER STATION

NOTE: Per Town Council vote on 5/8/2025 and with the recommedation of the Pension Committee, the original request of $518,000.00 was increased to $542,226.00. The 
increase will be applied by reducing Article #36 (Capital Expenditure) by $24,226.00 and applying that amount to this Article. 

Municipal

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Sixty One Thousand, Seven Hundred Ninety Three 
($261,793.00) Dollars to operate the Town Transfer Station for the ensuing year. The estimated distribution is as follows: 

Estimated Distribution:
Contract Hauling

Solid Waste Management
Electric, Telephone & Misc.

TOTAL REQUESTED
Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

School

PENSION

TOWN HALL

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Forty Nine Thousand ($49,000.00) Dollars for expenses to run the Town 
Hall for the ensuing year. 

Police
Dispatch

Fire

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

To see if the Town will authorize the Harbor Management Fund (the “Fund”) to receive and expend monies for harbor related purposes.  All revenues 
generated by Town boat launching fees, mooring permit fees, qualified mooring inspectors, and all other fees and fines received in connection with the 
Fund ordinance shall be deposited into the Fund and expended by the Town Council with the advice of the Harbor Commission. Funds shall be 
disbursed for purposes directly associated with the management and implementation of the Town's Harbor Management Plan and the Harbor 
Management Fund Ordinance. Monies from the Fund shall be allocated to the Harbor Master and/or his designee, subject to Town Council approval, 
for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of the Town's Harbor Management Plan and/or the Fund ordinance. 

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Six ($542,226.00) Dollars as the Town 
contribution to the Pension Plan for the ensuing year, and to accept the Annual Report of the Pension Committee.

Total:
Breakdown: 

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

HARBOR MANAGEMENT FUND

Pension Matching Benefits

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

INCIDENTAL & EMERGENCY FUND

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Hundred Sixty Thousand ($160,000.00) Dollars as an incidental and 
emergency fund to be spent at the discretion of the Town Council. 

Pension Plan Contribution



17

54
$273,104 $334,787 $284,950

$200,131 $257,272 $207,435
$4,773 $5,215 $5,215
$68,200 $72,300 $72,300

$273,104 $334,787 $284,950

55
$266,300 $275,800 $275,800

56
$35,000 $40,000 $40,000

57
$169,000 $272,910 $169,000

58
$35,000 $45,000 $45,000

59
$193,410 $202,401 $202,401

60
$9,000 $9,000 $9,000

COMPUTER SERVICES (TOWN HALL/PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX)

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Seventy Five Thousand, Eight Hundred ($275,800.00) Dollars 
for the maintenance and general upkeep of Town Roads, for the reconstruction and resurfacing of Town roads and for 
sand, salt and clearing of snow from Town roads. 

TREE WARDEN

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Thirty Four Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty Seven 
($334,787.00) Dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the public works (exclusive of road repair or road 
construction) for the ensuing year. The estimated breakdown to be as follows:

Total Voting Amount:

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

BROWNELL LIBRARY

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Forty Five Thousand ($45,000.00) Dollars for auditing the books of the 
Finance Director and any and/or other Town Department books for the fiscal year ending June 30,2025 (not including the 
School Department).

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Forty Thousand ($40,000.00) Dollars for the removal of dead trees, pruning 
dead limbs and low hanging branches along Town property. 

Total Voting Amount:

Estimated Distribution:
Salaries

Longevity
Material,Parts,Equip. 
TOTAL REQUESTED

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE WITH DECREASE

STREET LIGHTS

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Nine Thousand ($9,000.00) Dollars for the expenses of Street Lights for 
the ensuing year. 

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Two Thousand, Four Hundred One ($202,401.00) Dollars for 
the Brownell Library, home of the Little Compton Free Library. 

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE WITH DECREASE

Total Voting Amount:
AUDITING

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Seventy Two Thousand, Nine Hundred Ten ($272,910.00) 
Dollars for the purchase of maintenance contracts and supplies for the Computer Systems in use in the Town Hall and 
Public Safety Complex. 

DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS



18

APPROPRIATED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
61

$6,525 $6,848 $6,848

$6,125 $6,248 $6,248
$400 $600 $600

$6,525 $6,848 $6,848

62
Total Voting Amount: $8,950 $12,750 $12,750

63
$175,000 $100,000 $0

64
$62,000 $63,000 $63,000

65

66

67

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty Eight ($6,848.00) Dollars for the salary 
and expenses of the Probate Judge for the ensuing year. 

Total Voting Amount:

CIVIC RECREATION

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Sixty Three Thousand ($63,000.00) Dollars for the employee compensation, 
equipment and supplies, including team apparel, to be expended for the Town gymnasium recreation programs, for 
maintenance of Town recreational fields and facilities, and for the provision of portable sanitary facilities for recreational 
fields. 

I.O.O.F./32 COMMONS MEETING HALL

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty ($12,750.00) Dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, for oil and electricity and/or miscellaneous expenses for the International Order of Odd 
Fellows Hall (I.O.O.F.)/32 Commons Meeting Hall. 

Total Voting Amount:

NOTE: This approporation is to cover the costs of utilities and miscellaneous expenses. This amount is not used for reovations and 
maintainence of the 32 Commons structure. 
Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Total Voting Amount:

Budget Committee Recommendation: REJECT

BEACH COMMISSION BUDGET COMMITTEE

ELECTIONS TO BE HELD AT THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL TOWN MEETING (CANDIDATES HAVE UNTIL MAY 27, 2025 TO 
FILE FOR CANDIDACY. ALL CANDIDATE NAMES WILL APPEAR IN THE SAKONNET TIMES PRIOR TO FINANCIAL 
TOWN MEETING. 

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

VOTE FOR ANY 2

To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars to be used to assist in 
supplementing the cost of repairs to the town tennis &pickleball courts. 

VOTE FOR ANY 3

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

Estimated Distribution:
Salary

Telephone and Office Expenses

PROBATE JUDGE

Budget Committee Recommendation: APPROVE

TENNIS/PICKLEBALL COURT

To authorize the Town Finance Director to borrow from time to time, a certain amount of money in anticipation of taxes, 
and give the negotiable note or notes to the Town therefor. 

To order a tax to be levied and assessed on the ratable property in said Town and the inhabitants thereof for the 2025 
tax year for the payment of Town debts and interest, for the support of schools, for the support and maintenance of the 
poor, for the building, repairing and amending of highways, for the improvement in manner deemed fit of any property 
belonging to the Town, for all necessary charges and expenses whatsoever arising within said Town, whether incidental 
or not to the above, and for any and all purposes authorized by law. 









22



23



24



25



26



27



Little Compton Budget Committee
P.O. Box 226

Little Compton, RI 02837


